
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Children, Education and Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will be held at the Maybin Room, One Angel Square, Angel 
Street, Northampton NN1 1ED on Wednesday 3 April 2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 February 2024. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  

To receive a presentation outlining the delivery plan and the key milestones for Year 1 
implementation of the Strategy. 
 

 
6.  Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (Pages 15 - 20) 

To receive an update on the recent operation of the SWEP. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7.  0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service (Pages 21 - 26) 
To scrutinise potential options for future delivery of the service.  
 

 
8.  Review of Committee Work Programme (Pages 27 - 32) 

To review and note the Committee Work Programme. 
 

 
9.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
10.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

Exempt Items In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution 
set out below, on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that 
exempt information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 
resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded 
[...]
es) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact James Edmunds / Kathryn Holton, 
Democratic Services, via the following:  
 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Guildhall 
St Giles Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1DE 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held at Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 
1DE on Monday 5 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Chair) 
Councillor Harry Barrett 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Louisa Fowler 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Nick Sturges-Alex 
Councillor Mike Warren 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor Cheryl Hawes 
 
Officers: 
 
Stuart Lackenby, Executive Director - People Services & Deputy Chief Executive 
Ben Pearson, Assistant Director - Education 
Jacqueline Brooks, Housing Services Manager 
Sarah Credland, Strategic Housing Officer 
Jo Barrett, Head of Housing Strategy and Partnerships 
Sally Burns, Director of Public Health 
Racha Fayad, Public Health Principal 
Katie Morlidge, Head of School Effectiveness 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hibbert and Hawes.  Apologies were also 
received from the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education and from the 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Aziz declared a pecuniary interest in Item 5 (Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy).  He left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part 
in the discussion. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2024 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy  
 
The Housing Services Manager outlined the collaboratively-produced West Northants 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy.  Members were invited to input to the 
strategy before it was presented to Cabinet for adoption by April 2024.  Key aims 
were increasing activity around prevention of homelessness, reducing numbers in 
temporary accommodation, which required working with partners to source and 
deliver suitable accommodation and reducing rough sleeping.  There were four 
themes: improved collaboration between partnerships to make homelessness 
everyone’s business; early joined up intervention and prevention of homelessness; 
increased provision of and access to suitable and sustainable settled housing 
solutions; and ensuring that rough sleeping was rare, brief and non-recurring.  
  
Councillors made the following comments:  

• Concerns were expressed regarding help for people with protected 
characteristics.  

• Hidden homelessness needed to be considered.  
• The strategy was a credit to the housing team and public health.  It was good 

to see collaboration.  
• There needed to be collaboration with WN charities around homelessness and 

rough sleeping – historically relationships had been difficult.  
• How would the acquisition of new homes be implemented?  
• Were modular homes being considered?  There were garages waiting for 

demolition which could be replaced with modular homes.  
  
The Housing Services Manager responded as follows:
[...]
n 
4 June 2024.  

Page 12



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2024 
 

b) Agreed that a task panel on care leavers/digital exclusion could be considered 
in future.  

c) Agreed to include the following topics as agenda items for the Committee 
meeting on 3 April 2024:  

• Update on the operation of the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP)  
• Update on action being taken to address issues raised by scrutiny review of 

child and adolescent mental health and the risk of self-harm  
• Review of the specification for the 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing 

Service contract  
• Review of the draft delivery plan for homelessness and rough sleeping.  
d) Agreed to include the following topics as agenda items for the Committee 

meeting on 4 June 2024:  
• Update on School Exclusions  
• Reports from Task and Finish Panels (SEND and Foster Carers)  

  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

SWEP 2023/24

Analysis

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Introduction

• This is an overview on the operation of SWEP (Severe Weather Emergency Protocol) during the 2023/24 winter, 
specifically to review:

o Number of times SWEP was called

o How many people looked after

o How long they stayed under SWEP

o Whether SWEP operated as intended

P
age 16



SWEP – number of times called

Weather monitoring
• The Met office website was monitored both morning and evening every day 21 November 2023 - 31 March 2024

• Both our rural and urban areas were analysed, with the lowest temperature recorded, together with wind and 
rain forecast

Activation
• The unusually warm weather has seen SWEP activated only twice:

o 29 November to 03 December – 5 nights

o 14 January to 19 January – 6 nights

o Activated for a total of 11 nights

P
age 17



SWEP – number of people looked after

The number of people looked after 
[...]
itary families 

 

There is no set content of 0-19 Healthy Child Programme specification and so many local 
authorities commission different packages; some include Integrated Care Board (ICB), and 
NHS England commissioned services in 0-19 service, and others deliver some elements in 
house.  

 

On 17th January 2024, WNC and NNC decided to contract separately and disaggregate the 0-
19 Health Visiting and School Nursing service from March 2025. In this report, Public Health 
is presenting the range of options on the future contractual arrangements and delivery 
model of 0-19 service.  

• Option 1: Re-procure and commission a revised 0-19 HCP service with a new service 
specification that reflects the health needs assessment recommendations and 
consultation feedback from WNC children, young people, and their families.  
 

• Option 2: In house provision of 0-19 HCP service to be delivered by WNC and this 
covers 2 sub-options: 
 
2.1 Full in-house provision of 0-19 HCP delivered by the local authority 
2.2 The 0-19 service to be integrated with clinical staff (e.g. NHFT or any other 

clinical provider) and staff from WNC working together in a team. This will enable 
greater collaboration and will demonstrate the benefits and challenges of more 
integrated ways of working that will help align health and social care services for 
CYP and families across WNC. 
 

• Option 3: Hybrid Approach - ‘Break up’ single contract and consider options to 
commission or bring in house some elements of the 0-19 HCP service. 
 

Whichever option is chosen, it is predicted that the new contract will commence 1st April 
2025. The length of the contract is yet to be agreed by procurement. 

 

Page 23



2. Recommendations 
 

• The Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and 
consider options available for the 0-19 service contractual arrangement from 1st 
April 2025. 

• The Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide
[...]
increased emphasis on mental health, 

Page 24



wellbeing, resilience, and safeguarding/risk-taking in young people. This work will be 
informed by an ongoing evidence review and consultation with stakeholders, children, 
young people and their families. 

 

❖ Option 1: Re-procure and commission a revised 0-19 HCP service with a new 
service specification that reflects the health needs assessment recommendations 
and consultation feedback from WNC children, young people, and their families. 

Key Feature: Review services, endeavour to integrate and recommission 0-19 service 
exploring opportunity to compliment service provision with council services that 
contribute to Public Health outcomes (e.g. REACH, Strong Start, Flourishing Babies).  
Competitive negotiated tender process beginning April 2024 with service being provided 
from 1st April 2025.  Contract length is yet to be agreed by procurement. 

Additional Information:  WNC is due to complete its Soft Market Test and Engagement 
in April 2024.  Pending how many bids we get and the quality of the bids, we will be able 
to assess whether the providers meet all aspects of the 0-19 service specification or not 
and make decision upon that.  

While there may be other potential providers who come on board later in the tender 
process the initial market testing will give us an indication of the pool of potential 
providers available in the market.  

Integration with Children’s Services: Co-location and co-working would be a key 
component of the new WNC 0-19 service spec to align with family hubs programme. The 
contract would be clear on the need to further develop integration opportunities 
beyond just co-location.  

 

❖ Option 2: In house provision of 0-19 HCP service to be delivered by WNC  
 
2.1 Full in-house provision of 0-19 HCP delivered by the local authority 

Key Feature: All staff currently employed by NHFT to be TUPE’ed into WNC. 

Case Study: Lincolnshire- an in-house service has struggled to retain/recruit staff and 
has resulted in a reduction in performance. A dispute between PH Nurses and the local 
authority over pay and conditions, including their professional support led to strike 
action.  

Integration: The service is integrated with Children’s Services under one management 
structure and one integrated team that sits under Children Services (not Public Health). 
Children’s Service performance team are responsible for reporting and monitoring on 
KPIs. Public Health is involved and has assurance through a Clinical Governance Board 
chaired by the Director of Public Health.  

 

Page 25



2.2 The 0-19 service to be integrated with clinical staff (e.g. NHFT or any other 
clinical provider) and staff from WNC working together in a team. This will 
enable greater collaboration and will demonstrate the benefits and challenges 
of more integrated ways of working that will help align health and social care 
services for CYP and families across WNC. 

Key Feature: An agreement between the clinical host organisation and WNC is required to 
cover ways of working, staffing arrangements, and any issues for e.g. clinical governance 
and liability. The clinical host will be the lead provider of the work and so the default 
position would be ways of working, yet this requires further development and staff 
consultation as we progress forward. 

 

 

❖ Option 3: ‘Break up’ single contract and consider options to commission or bring in 
house some elements 
 

Key Feature: Review services and consider which, if any, elements could be effectively 
delivered by WNC and explore further the potential for improved outcomes for children, 
young people, and families. Possibility includes, school nursing service, weight 
management work (NCMP) all being integrated into WNC children services as a newly 
developed Wellbeing service for 6-19 and up to 25 for SEND children. 

Precedent: There is no set content of 0-19 Healthy Child Programme specification and so 
many loca
[...]
k of self-harm – impact 
 

The Committee to receive an 
update on action being taken 
to address issues raised by the 
scrutiny review following on 
from the response to its 
recommendations given in 
September 2023.  
 

4 June 2024 – subject to 
confirmation 

Committee meeting item Representatives from the 
Northamptonshire 
Integrated Care Board and 
Northamptonshire 
Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

 

Task and finish scrutiny 
review: SEND support 
 

The Committee to receive the 
final draft report from the task 
and finish panel. 
 

4 June 2024 Committee meeting item NA  

Task and finish scrutiny 
review: support for foster 
carers 

The Committee to receive the 
final draft report from the task 
and finish panel. 
 

4 June 2024 Committee meeting item NA  

Forthcoming service 
contracts 

The Committee to be advised 
of any opportunities to 
provide scrutiny input in 
developing the requirements 
for significant service 
contracts relating to its remit. 
 

10 July 2023 
4 January 2024 
29 February 2024 

Standing item at agenda 
planning meetings 

Executive Director People 
Services 

 

Care leavers and digital 
exclusion 
 

The Committee to consider 
carrying out a scrutiny review 
of the support provided to 
care leavers to prevent digital 
exclusion.  
 

To be confirmed Task and Finish Panel NA  

Housing Allocation 
Scheme 

The Committee to provide 
scrutiny input into the 
development of the new 
Housing Allocation Scheme. 
 

19 June 2023 
 
 

Committee meeting item Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Culture and 
Leisure 
Housing Services Manager 

 

P
age 28



Topic Proposed purpose Date  Approach Cabinet Member / 
Executive Director / other 
senior leader 

Comments 

Task and finish scrutiny 
review: special 
educational needs and 
disability (SEND) support 
 

The Committee to agree the 
updated plan for a scrutiny 
review of support for children 
with SEND in West 
Northamptonshire.  
  

19 June 2023 Task and Finish Panel NA The scrutiny review was 
begun in 2022/23 under the 
former People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Task and finish scrutiny 
review: support for foster 
carers 
 

The Committee to consider a 
proposal form for a scrutiny 
review of opportunities to 
improve support for foster 
carers in West 
Northamptonshire. 
 

19 June 2023 Task and Finish Panel NA  

Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol 

The Committee to scrutinise 
the aims and use of the SWEP 
in West Northamptonshire.  
 
 

25 September 2023 Committee meeting item Cabinet Member for 
Housing, Culture and 
Leisure 
Assistant Director Housing 
and Communities 
 

 

Child and adolescent 
mental health and the 
risk of self-harm 
 

The Committee to consider an 
overview of the latest position 
concerning the provision and 
development of support in 
West Northamptonshire for 
children and young people’s 
mental health.  
 

25 September 2023 Committee meeting item Cabinet Member for 
Children, Families and 
Education 
Cabinet Member for Adult 
Care, Wellbeing and Health 
Integration 
Executive Director People 
Services 
 

The item would follow on 
from the scrutiny review of 
this topic carried out by the 
former People Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in 
2022/23. 
 
 

Short break services for 
children with disabilities 
 

The Committee to provide 
input and challenge on 
developing proposals for 
future service provision. 
 

25 September 2023 Committee meeting item Assistant Director Quality 
Assurance and 
Commissioning,  
Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust 
 

 

P
age 29



Topic Proposed purpose Date  Approach Cabinet Member / 
Executive Director / other 
senior leader 

Comments 

Task and finish scrutiny 
review: support for foster 
carers 
 

The Committee to agree the 
detailed plan for the in-depth 
scrutiny review of support for 
foster carers in West 
Northamptonshire. 
 

25 September 2023 Committee meeting item NA  

Provision of free 
broadband to young 
people leaving local 
authority care 

T

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held at Maybin Room, One Angel Square, Angel Street, Northampton 
NN1 1ED on Wednesday 3 April 2024 at 6.00 pm. 

 
Present: 
Councillor Andrew Grant (Chair) 
Councillor Harry Barrett  
Councillor Imran Ahmed Chowdhury BEM 
Councillor Louisa Fowler 
Councillor Azizur Rahman 
Councillor Zoe Smith 
Councillor Mike Warren 
 
Substitute Members: 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Nigel Hinch 
 
Also Present: 
 Councillor Matt Golby 
Councillor Brian Sargeant 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Sally Beardsworth 
Councillor Nick Sturges-Alex 
 
Officers: 
Jo Barrett, Head of Housing Policy and Partnerships 
Sarah Credland, Strategic Housing Officer 
Sally Burns, Director of Public Health 
Racha Fayad, Public Health Principal 
Tara Scarth, Single Homelessness Pathway Manager 
James Edmunds, Democratic Services Assistant Manager 
Kathryn Holton, Committee Officer 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beardsworth (substituted by Cllr 
Harris) and Cllr Sturges-Alex (substituted by Cllr Hinch).  Apologies were also 
received from Cllr Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing, Culture and Leisure. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Aziz declared a pecuniary interest in Item 5 (Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy).  He left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part 
in the discussion. 



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

 
3. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

4. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Committee had requested that a report on action being taken to address the 
issues raised by the scrutiny review of child and adolescent mental health and the 
risk of self-harm be brought to this meeting.  Unfortunately that had not been possible 
due to officer unavailability but the team would be happy to attend the next meeting. 
  
Rebecca Wilshire, Interim Director of Children’s Services had announced her 
resignation.  The Committee recorded their thanks to her for the support given and 
wished her well in her future endeavours. 
 

5. Homelessness and  Rough Sleeping Strategy  
 
The Head of Housing Policy and Partnerships and the Strategic Housing Officer 
presented the report which summarised the draft delivery plan which would be going 
to the Cabinet in May 2024. The 3-year strategy was being delivered with 4 main 
themes which would be reviewed annually:  
  
Theme 1 - Partnerships to make homelessness everyone’s business  
This would require strengthening collaborative working, for example by having a 
multi-agency approach to homelessness where other teams could signpost to 
housing, working with Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) to identify those finding it hard 
to access services, learning networks and the Supported Housing Provider Forum.  
  
Embedding a person-centred approach was important, for example providing 
domestic abuse training to all housing staff, avoiding the need for people to repeat 
their information to all agencies and ensuring those with lived experience of 
homelessness could influence service design and delivery.  
  
Theme 2 - Early identification, joined-up intervention and prevention of 
homelessness  
Early intervention services would be increased, for example by going into the 
community and schools to talk about homelessness and housing.  A consultation to 
restructure homelessness prevention services would be undertaken.  In early 2025 a 
health check would be undertaken and findings could be reported back.  
  
The aim was to ensure that the new WN housing allocations scheme was effective in 
preventing homelessness.  Instances of people facing repeat homelessness needed 
to be reduced.  Those facing domestic abuse would receive support to remain in 
settled safe accommodation and helped to build their confidence.  There would be 
targeted support for those with complex needs.  
  
Theme 3 – Increase provision and access to suitable and sustainable settled 
housing solutions  



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

The supply of new affordable housing needed to be increased.  The single homeless 
accommodation program provided funding to purchase a building for those with high 
complex needs.  Relationships were being built with Homes England and DLUHC.  
Statutory powers would be utilised to tackle substandard private rented properties.  
  
Theme 4 - Ensure that where rough sleeping occurs, it is rare, brief and non-
recurring  
A training programme for staff to improve understanding of rough sleeping would be 
provided, as well as working with hospitals, prisons and children’s services on 
discharge.  Data collection needed to be recorded consistently so that organisations 
could work together.  A joined-up pathway was being co-produced to support those 
with complex needs and help people to settle into homes where they could thrive.  
Women’s experience of homelessness was different from that of men, so targeted 
support was needed.  Access to rapid off-the-street homelessness support needed to 
be improved.  
  
Councillors made the following comments:  

• It was good to see that many questions had been answered in the action plan 
– such as women in rough sleeping and listening to those with lived 
experience of homelessness.  

• How alert were WNC to the risks faced by minority groups (such as LBGTQ+ 
people) seeking housing?  

• Was there still a social lettings agency?  
• A resident had been asked to reapply for the housing allocation scheme.  

Could previous medical certificates be rolled-over to avoid having to pay for 
them to be reissued?  

• The strategy was excellent – prevention of homelessness and rough sleeping 
was key.  

  
Officers responded as follows:  

• There was no longer a social lettings agency but there was a landlord 
incentive scheme and a private sector leasing scheme.  

• The issues of LGBTQ+ people had not been specifically raised in the review 
work.  Work would be done with the community safety scheme to better 
engage with minority groups and to improve delivery by getting feedback.  

• The legacy housing allocation schemes had now been paused to allow the 
introduction of a new single scheme.  It should be possible to use medical 
documents previously submitted if they related to a current medical issue – 
this could be taken back to the board.  

  
RESOLVED: that the Committee supported the work that had been done on the 
development of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy delivery plan and 
looked forward to receiving further updates after consideration by Cabinet.  
  
 

6. Severe Weather Emergency Protocol  
 
The Single Homelessness Pathway Manager presented the report updating members 
on the recent operation of the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP).  SWEP 
had been triggered twice and the winter shelter had opened on 8 January 2024.  The 



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

number of rough sleepers in rural areas had crept up.  People didn’t necessarily stay 
for the whole time even though accommodation was available.  There had been good 
collaboration with partners.  Following the operation of SWEP, 24 people had 
transitioned into the HOPE night shelter; four people had been housed; one had 
reconnected with their original area; and 23 people remained in the prior homeless 
situation.   
  
Councillors made the following comments:  

• Why were people happy to be accommodated during SWEP when they were 
normally resistant to accepting help?  

• How was SWEP advertised?  
• Did SWEP make separate arrangements for women?  
• What temperature would trigger SWEP?  Was rain a factor?  
• Had SWEP worked as intended?  What improvements were planned for next 

year?  
• How were the SWEP protocols decided?  
• Could the public report rough sleepers?  
• It was good that there was a culture of accountability.  
• A member was keen to get involved in an outreach evening to see the work in 

action.  
• Including rain as a factor in triggering SWEP should be considered.  
• The effects of changing climate on rough sleeping needed to be considered.  

  
The Single Homelessness Pathway Manager responded as follows:  

• People were happy to be accommodated during SWEP because there was no 
cost to them and no restrictions so addictions were not affected.  The staff 
were also known to many of them.  

• SWEP was advertised by email to 300 statutory and voluntary services and on 
the WNC website.  An outreach team went out to look for people who were 
rough sleeping.    

• Work was being done with the police and sexual health services in relation to 
women.  Sofa surfing was more common for women and more focussed work 
needed to be done.  Women who were part of a shared community went into 
shared accommodation (with separate male/female areas).  Others would be 
provided with temporary accommodation.  

• SWEP was triggered when the temperature was expected to be zero degrees 
or lower for 3 consecutive nights or more, but a common-sense approach was 
taken.  Wind speed was considered, but not rain as most people slept under 
cover.  

• The operation of SWEP and the winter shelter would be reviewed.  A peer 
review was planned.  There was a need for off-the-street accommodation on 
any given night.  This gave the opportunity for connecting with people, building 
trust and moving on.  The winter shelter this year had been in a church and 
there was no breakout area.  The night shelter was good but bed spaces for 
people with no recourse to public funds was needed.  

• All relevant partners had input to the SWEP strategy.  There was a year-round 
offer for people – they did not have to wait for SWEP.  For example flooding in 
Billing every year resulted in people being taken into temporary 
accommodation.  However, not everyone wanted accommodation because of 
issues such as addiction or trauma.  17 people had abandoned beds in the 



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

winter shelter.  SWEP could also be called for severe summer weather where 
shade and water provision were needed.  

• Those working in Daventry and South Northants would book accommodation 
for individuals needing it in their area.  A person with more complex needs 
would be taken to Northampton.  There was hidden homelessness, for 
example, people sleeping in cars.  Restructuring within the housing team 
would result in a rough sleeper team for West Northants.   

• Rough sleeping could be reported via the Street Link website and West 
Northants also had an outreach team.  

  
RESOLVED: that the Committee recommended that the effects of changing climate, 
including increased rain, on the trigger for SWEP be considered as part of the 
ongoing development of the SWEP function.   
  
 

7. 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service  
 
The Director of Public Health advised that the Public Health Principal was leading on 
this work and would present the report.  The 0-19 Healthy Child Programme (HCP) 
service was currently provided with North Northamptonshire Council but was being 
disaggregated and recommissioned.  The new service would be operational from 1 
April 2025.  Work was being done with stakeholders on the options and feedback 
from the Committee was sought.  Various models were being considered and this 
was an exciting opportunity for WNC.  
  
The Public Health Principal presented the report and outlined the 3 options as 
follows.  
  
Option 1 - re-procurement and commissioning of a revised 0-19 HCP service with a 
new specification reflecting health needs assessment recommendations and 
consultation feedback from WNC families.  Competition could drive up performance 
but there would be a reduction in the provision of 0-19 services during the process as 
NHFT resources would be diverted to procurement.  
  
Option 2 – in-house provision of 0-19 HCP service delivered by WNC, either as full 
in-house provision delivered by WNC (Option 2.1) or with clinical staff and WNC staff 
working together in a team (Option 2.2).  Option 2.2 would require an agreement 
between the clinical host organisation and WNC to cover ways of working.  NHS 
contracts would be retained which was important for staff.  The disadvantages would 
be the uncertainty associated with a new approach.  
  
Option 3 – hybrid approach whereby the single contract would be broken up, the 
service reviewed and options considered to commission or bring in-house some 
elements of the 0-19 HCP service.  
  
There were complicated factors to consider, including a shortage of staff nationally.  It 
was important that discussions were undertaken sensitively.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Wellbeing and Health Integration thanked the 
Public Health Principal and the team for their work on this area.  Some areas were 



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

working well and there were some areas of challenge where better outcomes could 
be driven.  There would be no extra money available for this project but it formed a 
significant part of the Public Health budget and it was important to use these 
resources as effectively as possible.  
  
Councillors made the following comments:  

• This was a great opportunity but was too much pressure being put on 
Children’s Services?  Were they in a position to deliver what would be required 
to support option 2?  

• Staffing was a concern and staff were worried about their jobs.  Were there 
staff available and willing to work for WNC?  

• Where was the money coming from to support the staffing issue?  How could it 
be ensured that every organisation was working together consistently and 
sharing relevant information?  In-house provision might be better because all 
organisations would be working for WNC.  

• It seemed opportune to take services back in-house, but the examples 
provided seemed quite negative.  Were there good examples of local 
authorities offering the service in-house?  

• Providing the service entirely in-house would mean clinical staff losing CPD 
and lacking opportunities for progression.    

• The challenges of NHS and WNC colleagues working together would need to 
be addressed for Option 2.2.  

• Engagement of staff through workshops was important.  Clarity was needed.  
• On balance, Option 2.2 appeared to be the best route forward.  

  
Officers responded as follows:  

• It was a challenge getting everyone to work together and there needed to be 
alignment between Northamptonshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust 
(NHFT) and Children’s Services.  

• There was a national problem with recruitment and it was important that staff 
were supported clinically.  There would be staff consultation and conversations 
with HR whichever option was chosen.  

• The vision for the best start in life was set out clearly in the strategy and 
although some information was missing, this was being addressed.  The costs 
would be fully funded from the Public Health budget.  Terms and conditions 
were important as staff needed clinical support.  

• There was no example of a 0-19 model provided entirely in-house by a local 
authority but there were examples of other services being provided in-house 
and other models which were mixed.  It would be good to be able to take 
advantage of the family hubs and LAPs without the staffing risks.  

• Option 2.2 would allow clinical staff to still be employed in an NHS setting but 
be in one team with WNC colleagues.  

  
The Chair summarised points raised during discussion, noting that option 1 involved 
a risk that the market would not be able to provide what was required; option 2.1 
could be very challenging due to the need to TUPE transfer staff on NHS terms and 
conditions to WNC; and option 3 could be complicated as it involved taking different 
approaches for elements of the current contract.  Option 2.2 appeared to represent 
the best compromise.  However, engagement with affected staff members was 
crucial in all cases.   



Children, Education and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 April 2024 
 

  
RESOLVED: that the Committee was supportive of the approach to future provision 
of the 0-19 Health Visiting and School Nursing Service reflected in option 2.2 -  the 0-
19 service to be integrated with clinical staff and staff from WNC working together in 
a team.  
  
 

8. Review of Committee Work Programme  
 
The Democratic Services Assistant Manager presented the report inviting the 
Committee to review and note the work programme.  
  
The next meeting was scheduled to have the following agenda items:  

• Child and adolescent mental health and the risk of self-harm  
• Educational attainment in West Northamptonshire  
• Task and finish scrutiny review: SEND support  
• Task and finish scrutiny review: support for foster carers.  

  
The Committee considered that it should be possible to cover these items in the next 
meeting scheduled for Tuesday 4 June 2024.  
  
RESOLVED: that the Committee endorsed the Work Programme.  
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


